
 
 

15 March 2023 
 
 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

23 March 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Town Hall, Worthing 
 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Andy McGregor (Adur Chair), Rob Wilkinson (Adur 
Vice-Chair), Catherine Arnold, Tony Bellasis, Kevin Boram, Lee Cowen, Gabe Crisp and 
Jim Funnell 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Mike Barrett (Worthing Chairman), 
Dan Hermitage (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Ibsha Choudhury, Rita Garner, 
Charles James, Nigel Morgan, Steve Waight and Andy Whight 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 24 

January 2023, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

  
Questions should be submitted by 12:00pm noon on Monday 20 March 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

5. Members' Questions   
 
 Councillors who are not members of this committee can ask questions under 

CPR 12  Questions should be relevant to the committee where the question is 
being asked and also relevant to an item on the agenda. Please contact 
Democratic Services for more information 
 
Members’ question time is 30 minutes and questions should be submitted no later 
than 12:00pm noon on Monday 20 March 2023. 
  
  

6. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
7. Annual Audit Results Report  (Pages 5 - 106) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director of Digital, Sustainability & Resources copy 

attached as item 7. 
  

8. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 107 - 136) 
 
 To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 

copies attached as item 8. 
  

9. 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan  (Pages 137 - 148) 
 
 To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 

copies attached as item 9 
  

10. Statement of Accounts 2021/22 for Adur District Council and Worthing 
Borough Council  (Pages 149 - 436) 

 
 To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 

copies attached as item 10. 
  

11. Adur Homes Compliance with Housing Regulator Standards  (Pages 437 - 
610) 

 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 To consider reports from the Director for Communities, copies attached as item 
11. 
  

12. Strategic Property Investment Fund - Annual Commercial Property 
Investment Strategy 2022/23  (Pages 611 - 652) 

 
 To consider reports from the Director for the Economy, copies attached as item 

12 
  

13. The Councils’ Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedures (RIPA)  (Pages 
653 - 678) 

 
 To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 

copies attached as item 13. 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services 
[...]
ritical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

106



Joint Audit & Governance Committee
23rd March 2023

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected: N/A
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

REPORT BY THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report provides an update on Internal Audit progress and key findings
to the Committee.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Recommendation One

That the report be received and progress against the 2022-23 Internal Audit
Plan and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be noted.

2.2 Recommendation Two
That Members consider whether there are further updates from officers on
particular issues that they would like provided at the next meeting.

3. Context

3.1 Background

Progress
Each quarter, a report is produced for the Joint Governance Committee (Committee) which
details the Internal Audit Section’s performance against the Annual Internal Audit Plan as well
as a summary of work carried out in the period. Internal Audit Services to the Councils,
including the role of the Head of Internal Audit is outsourced to Mazars LLP.
Attached as Appendix A is the Internal Audit Progress Report.

107

Agenda Item 8



4 Issues for Consideration
4.1 Follow-Up of Housing Recommendations

As reported in November 2022 to the Committee, the Councils’ Housing Service has been
undergoin
[...]
 BY THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1 This report Asks Members to consider and approve the 2023/24 Internal

Audit Plan.

2. Recommendations
2.1 Recommendation One

That the Committee consider whether there are any specific internal audits
which they would like to see progressed in 2023/24, which are not currently
contained within the proposed plan.

2.2 Recommendation Two
That the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan be approved.

3. Context

3.1 Background

In accordance with professional internal auditing standards and the Internal
Audit Charter, Internal Audit Plans are presented annually to Members for
consideration and approval.
In order to focus internal audit resources on areas of high risk or where
independent assurance is required, we have met with each Head of Service to
discuss and identify potential audits by:
● Reviewing the risks contained within the Councils’ corporate and service

risk registers;

137

Agenda Item 9



● Discussing areas of change or concern;
● Results of our previous work undertaken, and
● Considering current issues impacting on Local Government and the wider

Public Sector.

4. Issues for Consideration

4.1 The proposed 2023/23 Internal Audit Plan, attached as Appendix A, consists
of 20 audits and 406 days of work allocated as summarised below:

Category of Work Type of Work Number of
Days

Audits of High Risk^ areas System audits, annual
testing of key financial and
governance systems

82

Audits of High Risk^ areas Cross service audits 42

Audits of Medium^ Risk
areas

System and cross service
audits

93

ICT Audits Specialist ICT related audits
and Application Reviews

35

Programme/Project and
Contract Audits

Specialist reviews &
Contract examination

44

NFI Co-ordination & investigation
of matches

30

Follow Up Follow up to confirm
implementation of agreed
audit recommendations

20

Other Management & Contingency 60

Total Days in Plan 406

^ based on Internal Audit strategic plan assessment

4.2 An ongo
[...]
ctices.

This report is confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part without our prior written consent. To the fullest extent
permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on
the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk

147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit & Governance Committee
23 March 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Statement of Accounts 2021/22 for Adur District Council and Worthing
Borough Council

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 The audits of Adur District Council’s and Worthing Borough Council’s
2021/22 Statements of Accounts are substantially complete. The 2021/22
financial statements have been adjusted in respect of the known External
Auditor’s findings as at 13th March 2023. This report seeks approval of
the two sets of amended Statements of Accounts for the financial year
ended 31st March, 2022.

1.2 The Auditors Annual Report, elsewhere on this agenda, is still to be
finalised with a proposal that the final version be formally presented to
the next meeting of the Committee to enable members to be briefed on
the outcome of the 2021/22 audit together with the final version (if
changed) of the accounts.

1.2   The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 (a) Adur DC Statement of Accounts 2021/22
(b) Worthing BC Statement of Accounts 2021/22

149

Agenda Item 10



2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to:

● Approve the amended Adur District Council and Worthing Borough
Council Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March
2022 in appendix 1.

● To delegate to the Chairs of this Committee the ability to approve, if
necessary, the amended final version of the accounts including any
changes agreed with auditors as the audit is concluded; and

● To delegate to the Chairs of this Committee the ability to approve the
letter of representation.

3. Context

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulation 2015, section 8 sets out the
requirements of signing, approval and publication of the statement of
accounts for 2021/22.

3.2 The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) has complied with Section 9 of the
regulations which require that the 2021/22 draft accounts be certified by the
31st July 2022.

3.3 In accordance with section 9, the CFO has also re-certified on behalf of that
authority that they are satisfied that the statement of accounts following the
audit presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Councils at
the end of the financial year; and the Councils’ income and expenditure for
that year.

3.4 Following the approval of the statement of accounts in July 2022 by the
CFO adjustments have been made for revised valuations of fair value
assets which were not received in time to be included on the draft
statement. The two sets of accounts have been audited which did reveal
some disclosure and presentational errors, these have been corrected to
ensure that the accounts presented are of a high standard. Changes
identified, up to 13th March 2023, have been discussed, agreed and
adjusted for within the sets of accounts circulated to members.

3.5 Currently there is still ongoing audit work relating to the property asset
valuations, Ernst and Young have indicated that this work has been
delayed due to resource issues and may not be completed by the
committee date. At the time of writing this report the external Auditors
Results Report and Letters of Representation have not yet been completed

150



for inclusion on the committee agenda. However, due to the impending
publication of the triennial valuation of the pension fund to 31st March 2022
due in March 2023, any delay in finalisin
[...]
inancial performance and cash flows of
a Council.

VIREMENT Transfer of resources from one budget head to another in
order to accommodate variations in spending policies.

Worthing Borough Council Page 134
434



Emma Thomas,
Chief Accountant,

Worthing Borough Council,
Town Hall,

Chapel Road,
Worthing,

West Sussex, BN11 1HB

Telephone Direct Line: 01903 221232
E-mail: emma.thomas@adur-worthing.gov.uk

435



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
23 March 2023

Key Decision No
Ward(s) Affected: All

Adur Homes Compliance with Housing Regulator Standards

Report by the Director for Communities and the Monitoring Officer

Officer Contact Details
Richard Tuset, Policy Lead
richard.tuset@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform members that the Director for
Communities has undertaken a diagnostic review of the Council’s housing
stock (Adur Homes) and its compliance with the Regulator of Social
Housing’s standards.  A number of gaps in compliance have been identified
and the council has as a result referred itself to the Regulator.

1.2 The report identifies the areas that require improvement and sets out the
process Adur District Council will undertake, in partnership with the
Regulator, to improve performance and meet the required standards.

1.3 The report also identifies other audit issues related to Adur Homes
including slow progress against internal audit actions and problems with the
way in which we are responding to complaints and Freedom of Information
Act requests.

1.4 This report also fulfils the Monitoring Officer’s duty to report to Members
under section 5 and section 5A of the Local Government and Housing Act
1989.

437

Agenda Item 11



1.5 Members are asked to support the proposed changes to the Adur
Homes Management Board membership, a new set of interim policies and
procedures for Adur Homes for comment and agreement, and details
concerning the development of an improvement plan to address the
identified issues.

Recommendations

In relation to Adur Homes compliance issues, Members are asked to:

2.1 Note areas of non compliance with social housing standards and
endorse the decision to refer Adur Homes to the Regulator of Social
Housing.

2.2 To also note the slow progress being made against internal audit
actions and problems with the way in which we are responding to
complaints and Freedom of Information Act requests.

2.3 Approve the timescales for bringing an improvement plan to the Joint
Audit and Governance Committee and require further updates on progress
from the Director for Communities.

2.4 Provide comment on the interim operational policies and procedures for
Adur Homes attached in Appendix 1 and to refer any comments in relation
to those policies to the Adur Homes Management Board.

2.5 Approve changes to the Adur Homes Management Board membership
and require the Board to provide progress updates to the Joint Audit and
Governance Committee on a quarterly basis.

2.6 To note the matters referred to the Committee by the Monitoring Officer
at paragraph 4.4, 4.5 and 4.6.

3. Context

3.1 In April 2015 the Regulator of Social Housing published seven Housing
Standards against which housing organisations are required to ensure
compliance. These standards are:

The Economic Standards
● Governance and Financial Viability Standard
● Value for Money Standard
● Rent Standard

438



The Consumer Standards:

● The Home Standard sets expectations for registered providers of
social housing to provide tenants with quality accommodation.  Key
elements include the provision of decent homes and cost-effective
repairs and maintenance.

● The Tenancy Standard sets expectations for registered providers of
social housing to let their homes to tenants in a fair, transparent and
efficient way.

● The Neighbourhood and Community Standard sets expectations for
registered providers of social housing to keep the neighbourhood and
commu
[...]
d: All

Strategic Property Investment Fund
Annual Commercial Property Investment Strategy 2023/24

Report by the Director for the Economy

Executive Summary

Statutory guidance places a duty on Local Authorities to prepare an annual
investment strategy to be approved by the full Council or equivalent, in advance of
forthcoming financial years.

This report provides an update on the recent investment activities and current
position of the Strategic Property Investment Fund as of January 2023. This covers:

● The current overall fund structures and completions within the current
financial year to date.

● Review of lasting impact due to the Covid-19 Pandemic, economic situation
and changes to the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) funding criteria.

● Review and update of processes to support the ongoing structured and
measured approach to property income generations and pro-active risk
management inherent in any property investment.

● Update mechanisms to support the ongoing development of a balanced
portfolio with a move from initial income generation to total return approach as
the fund matures, with a focus on strategic asset management and long term
capital preservation and growth.

● Outline the future strategy to re-focus investment within the Councils’
geographic areas including seeking more acquisitions where the Council can
add commercial and social value to assets through repositioning, repurposing
or redevelopment and for social housing, emergency and temporary homes.

453

Agenda Item 12



The primary objective of the Commercial Property Investment Strategy (CPIS) is to
build a balanced portfolio generating consistent revenue for the Councils’ delivery of
services for the benefit of Adur and Worthing.

It is recommended that both of these reports be approved by the respective Councils
as the Commercial Property Investment Strategy for 2023/2024.

1. Purpose

1.1 To update and confirm the Councils’ CPIS to support the Councils’ medium
term financial strategy.

1.2 To meet the Councils’ statutory obligation to prepare an annual investment
strategy to be approved in advance of the relevant financial year by Full
Council (or equivalent).

1.3 The report will support the Councils’ medium term financial strategy and
seeks to renew and refresh the current investment strategy in relation to
the investment funds providing details on:

● Robust parameters to guide and support the development of an income
generating property portfolio that seeks to manage and provide a
financially resilient income stream for the Councils.

● Update governance criteria to ensure diligent analysis and transparency
to support the transparent decision making process, particularly where
investments have a value add opportunity.

2. Recommendations

2.1. It is recommended that the Joint Governance Committee considers the
contents of this report, providing feedback and/or comments to the Joint
Strategic Committee (JSC).

2.2. It is recommended that the Joint Strategic Committee:

i. Agree the suggested delivery and governance model as set out in the
report which will be approved by full Council as part of the overall CPIS.

ii. Note that at the end of the 2023-2024 financial year an annual asset
review will be undertaken by an external consultancy for the Strategic
Property Investment Fund (SPIF), with officer input, to detail specific
performance of assets and potential future risks and opportunities, and
updated asset plans for each individual asset moving forward. This will

454



be reported to the JSC at its September meeting.

iii. Approves that the average lot size be adjusted from £10m - £20m to £2m
- £20m.

iv. Recommends to Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council to
adopt the Commercial Property Investment Strategy for 2023-2024.

v. Approves that the budget for future years may be brought forward with
the approval of the relevant Executive Members for Resources, following
their consideration of a business case.

vi. Approves that
[...]


Strengths Weaknesses 

Opportunities Threats

494



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
23 March 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

The Councils’ Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedures

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1. This Report provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA

requests during 2022/23.

1.2. Advises Members of the Monitoring Officer’s review of the Councils’
Surveillance Policy and Procedure.

2. Recommendations
2.1. To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA for the

period 2022/23.

2.2. To note that the Councils’ Joint Surveillance Policy and Procedure of
September 2017 has been reviewed but no revisions are
recommended.

3. Context

3.1. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and the
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, legislates for the use of local
authorities of covert methods of surveillance and information gathering

495

Agenda Item 13



to assist in the detection and prevention of crime in relation to an
authority’s core functions.

3.2. On 1 September 2017, The Office of Surveillance Commissioners, The
Intelligence Services Commissioner’s Office and The Interception of
Communications Commissioner's Office were abolished by the
Investigatory Powers Act 2016. The Investigatory Powers
Commissioner's Office (IPCO) is now responsible for the judicial
oversight of the use of covert surveillance by public authorities
throughout the United Kingdom.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1. RIPA Activity

4.1.1. There was no Adur or Worthing RIPA surveillance authorisation
processed during 2022/23.

4.2. Review of Policy

4.2.1. The Monitoring Officer has reviewed the existing Surveillance
Policy and Procedure adopted in September 2017.  This Policy
was previously reviewed in July 2019 and again in December
2021, when a minor amendment was made to correct a
typographical error concerning terminology, resulting in
“collateral damage” being changed to “collateral intrusion” at
paragraph 27.  There have been no changes to the legislation
since the policy was last reviewed.

4.2.2. A copy of the current Surveillance Policy and Procedure is
annexed to this report at Appendix A and the Monitoring Officer
is confident that it remains up to date and fit for purpose and has
no revisions to recommend to the Committee.

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1. The RIPA SPOC has consulted with the relevant departments to obtain
the data set out in this report.

6. Financial Implications

496



6.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

7. Legal Implications

7.1. There are no legal implications directly related to this report.

Background Papers
None

Appendices to the report
Appendix A – RIPA Policy

Officer Contact Details:-
Joanne Lee
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
01903 221134
Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk

497

mailto:Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.2 Equality Issues
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.4 Human Rights Issues
Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. Environmental
Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. Governance
Matter considered and no issues identified.

498



Appendix A

499



500



501



502



503



504



505



506



507



508



509



510



511



512



513



514



515



516



517



518



519



520


	Agenda
	7 Annual Audit Results Report
	Worthing ARR - 21-22 v2

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	9 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan
	10 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
	2122 ADC Statement of Accounts (Amended March 23)
	2122 WBC Statement of Accounts (Amended March 2023)

	11 Adur Homes Compliance with Housing Regulator Standards
	12 Strategic Property Investment Fund - Annual Commercial Property Investment Strategy 2022/23
	13 The Councils’ Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedures (RIPA)



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Gordon Room, Town Hall, Worthing 
 

23 March 2023 
 

Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 
 

Councillor  Andy McGregor 
Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Tony Bellasis 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Lee Cowen 
Councillor Gabe Crisp 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Dan Hermitage 
Councillor Ibsha Choudhury 
Councillor Rita Garner 
Councillor Charles James 
Councillor Steve Waight 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Rob Wilkinson and Councillor Jim Funnell 
Councillor Nigel Morgan and Councillor Andy Whight 
  
JGC/52/22-23   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Carol Albury substituted for Councillor Jim Funnell 
Councillor Ann Bridges substituted for Councillor Rob Wilkinson 
  
JGC/53/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Arnold declared their interest as CEO of Adur Voluntary Action 
  
JGC/54/22-23   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 24 January 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
  
JGC/55/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
No questions from the public were received. 
  
JGC/56/22-23   Members' Questions 

 
No questions from Members were received. 
  
JGC/57/22-23   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
 
 
  



 
2 

JGC/58/22-23   Annual Audit Results Report 
 

The Committee had a report before it by the Interim Head of Internal Audit attached as 
item 7,  a copy of which had been circulated to all Members and is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes. 
  
Members asked questions about asset valuation, the process of valuing and the council 
reserves. Members were told that valuations occur every year, that third parties were 
used to process some valuations and that while a concern, it was believed that council 
reserves were recovering. 
  
Resolved: 
 
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
JGC/59/22-23   Statement of Accounts 2021/22 for Adur District Council and 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources attached as 
item 10, a copy of which had been circulated to all Members and is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes.  
  
On advice from officers, the Chairman decided to bring this item forward in the agenda.  
  
The audits of Adur District Council’s and Worthing Borough Council’s 2021/22 
Statements of Accounts were substantially complete. The 2021/22 financial statements 
had been adjusted in respect of the known External Auditor’s findings as at 13th March 
2023. This report sought approval of the two sets of amended Statements of Accounts 
for the financial year ended 31st March, 2022. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee: 
  

1. Approved the amended Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council 
Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 2022 in appendix 
1. 

2. Delegated authority to the Chairs of this Committee to approve, if necessary, the 
amended final version of the accounts including any changes agreed with 
auditors as the audit was concluded 

3. Delegate to the Chairs of this Committee the ability to approve the letters of 
representation subject to the final version being amended to reflect the Joint 
Audit & Governance Committees’ responsibilities in relation to the statement of 
accounts. 

  
JGC/60/22-23   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources attached as 
item 8, a copy of which had been circulated to all Members and is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes.  
  



 
3 

This report provided an update on Internal Audit progress and key findings to the 
Committee. 
  
Members asked questions about leaseholder charges, carbon reduction and staff 
resources. Members were informed that the council was working on resolving 
leaseholder charges with officers at a meeting about it that same evening. Due to 
current staffing issues, focus was on completing current carbon reduction projects and 
while existing projects had not been affected, there would be recruitment in the new 
financial year to push on with projects currently on hold. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee noted the report progress against the 
2022-23 Internal Audit Plan and the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations. 
  
JGC/61/22-23   2023/24 Internal Audit Plan 

 
To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources attached as 
item 9, a copy of which had been circulated to all Members and is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes. This report asked Members to consider and approve the 
2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. 
  
Members asked about how risk was determined and assigned to items within the audit, 
number of indicative days for completing auditable areas and the schedule.  
  
Members were advised that risk level was based on what potential risk had been 
identified, not that those areas were necessarily high risk and that any audits that 
included financial assessment would be assessed as high risk, while some areas like 
safeguarding could be classed as high risk as well. Members were also informed that 
the number of days assigned could change depending on the work required. The days 
indicated in the report should allow for the full scope of whatever was required but 
depending on the work involved it could be more or less. Members were also advised 
that the schedule of audits was dictated largely by when work could be carried out. 
  
Resolved  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee:  
  

1. Approved the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan 
2. Asked to receive more detailed information around internal audit risk ratings and 

how those were assigned. 
  
JGC/62/22-23   Strategic Property Investment Fund - Annual Commercial 

Property Investment Strategy 2022/23 
 

To consider reports from the Director for the Economy attached as item 12, a copy of 
which had been circulated to all Members and is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes.  
The report supported the Councils’ medium term financial strategy and sought to renew 
and refresh the current investment strategy in relation to the investment funds providing 
details on; 



 
4 

Robust parameters to guide and support the development of an income generating 
property portfolio that sought to manage and provide a financially resilient income 
stream for the Councils and updated governance criteria to ensure diligent analysis and 
transparency to support the transparent decision making process, particularly where 
investments had a value added opportunity. 
  
Members asked about risks in the portfolio, the redevelopment of out of area sites, and 
investment in industrial sites. Members were advised that both portfolios were diverse 
and risks were minimal if you stay current, that authorities owned the freeholds and 
redevelopment came when existing tenants left and now new tenants were interested; 
and that while they were always looking at assets, investment in industrial sites was 
limited by available space. 
  
Resolved  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
JGC/63/22-23   The Councils’ Surveillance Powers, Policy and Procedures 

(RIPA) 
 

To consider reports from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources attached as 
item 13, a copy of which had been circulated to all Members and is attached to the 
signed copy of these minutes.  
  
This report provided an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during 
2022/23. It also advised Members of the Monitoring Officer’s review of the Councils’ 
Surveillance Policy and Procedure. 
  
A number of questions had been presubmitted by a Councillor unable to attend the 
meeting. It was agreed that the Monitoring Officer provide and share, along with the 
questions, a written response. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee noted the statistical information relating to 
the use of RIPA for the period 2022/23 and noted that the Councils’ Joint Surveillance 
Policy and Procedure of September 2017 had been reviewed. The Committee did not 
recommend any revisions but accepted a number of minor clerical changes highlighted 
and for these to be amended by the Monitoring Officer. 
  
  
JGC/64/22-23   Adur Homes Compliance with Housing Regulator Standards 

 
To consider reports from the Director for the Economy attached as item 11, a copy of 
which had been circulated to all Members and is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes. As an Adur only item, the Chairman agreed to hold this item at the end of the 
agenda.  
  
The purpose of the report was to inform members that the Director for Communities had 
undertaken a diagnostic review of the Council’s housing stock (Adur Homes) and its’ 
compliance with the Regulator of Social Housing’s standards. A number of gaps in 



 
5 

compliance had been identified and the council had as a result referred itself to the 
Regulator.  
  
The report identified the areas that required improvement and set out the process Adur 
District Council would undertake, in partnership with the Regulator, to improve 
performance and meet the required standards.  
  
The report also identified other audit issues related to Adur Homes including slow 
progress against internal audit actions and problems with the way in which they were 
responding to complaints and Freedom of Information Act requests.  
  
Members asked about the difference between improvement and transformation 
programmes, reporting mechanisms, housing engagement officers, communication with 
residents, estimated times on resolving complaints and Freedom of Information 
requests. Members were told that while the transformation plan took a more 
overarching view of the issues, the improvement plan was about working key steps with 
clear actions and measurable performance indicators. The Committee was also advised 
that recruitment for a new housing officer was challenging but underway, that 
leadership roles were being sought to better manage tenant communication and that 
the removal of timelines to responses was temporary as they could not currently be 
guaranteed. 
  
The Director of Communities gave special thanks to the officers of Adur and Worthing 
Councils for their hard work and best efforts, as well as colleagues from Runnymead 
Borough Council for their assistance. 
  
Resolved  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee: 
  

1. Noted areas of non-compliance with social housing standards and endorse the 
decision to refer Adur Homes to the Regulator of Social Housing. 

2. Noted the slow progress being made against internal audit actions and problems 
with the way in which we are responding to complaints and Freedom of 
Information Act requests. 

3. Approved the timescales for bringing an improvement plan to the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee and require further updates on progress from the 
Director for Communities. 

4. Approved changes to the Adur Homes Management Board membership and 
required the Board to provide progress updates to the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee on a quarterly basis 

5. Noted the matters referred to the Committee by the Monitoring Officer at 
paragraph 4.4, 4.5 and 4.6 

 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 9.20 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


